BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS
PIPELINE-TEXAS FOR TEST GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
YEAR 2007 ANNUAL INTERIM NO. 9788

RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE
PIPELINE SYSTEM

O N L L A

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon 2000 & Supp.
2007). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of
law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

wd

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UniLity CoDE, and 1s subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
{(Commission).

Atmos Pipeline-Texas (Pipeline, or the Company), a division of Atmos, owns and operates a
gas pipeline transportation systeny.

On February 15, 2008, Atmos filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (IRA)
applicable to customers located on Pipeline’s system.

Atmos requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on April 15, 2008,
The Commission did not suspended implementation of Atmos’ proposed IRA for Pipeline.

The Commission has not received any plea to intervene with the Commission in the cause of
the Company’s application for an IRA.

The Commission received letters opposing the application for the increase from two
industrial customers on February 25, 2008,




GUD No. 9788

FINAL ORDER PAGE 2

Letters were sent to both industrial customers opposing the increase acknowledging their
opposition with an explanation of their right to intervene in the next rate case.

9. Atmos was instructed to respond to the industrial customers opposing the increase.

10.  Atmos contacted both customers as instructed by the Commission.

I1. Neither TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon Supp 2007) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE,
§7.7101 (2004) provide the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review
of an application for an annual IRA.

12 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2004) allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed IRA to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

13, This docket represents the fifth annual IRA for Pipeline.

14. Until promulgation of TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon Supp 2007), a utility could
not increase 1ts rates subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the
Commission a formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service
rate review.

15. Atmos’ proposed IRA will allow Pipeline an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, without the necessity of filing a statement of
intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Pipeline’s comprehensive cost of
service.

Applicability

16. This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction.
which includes the entire Pipeline system.

17. As of year-end 2007, Pipeline customers totaled approximately 735 City Gate meters and

208 Pipeline Transportation rate meters.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

18.

19.

20.

Atmos’ most recent rate case for Pipeline for the area in which the IRA will be implemented
1s GUD No. 9400, Statement of Intent Filed by TXU Gas Company to Change Rates in the
Company s Statewide Gas Urility System.

GUD No. 9400 was filed on May 23, 2003.

The data used in GUD No. 9400 was based on a test-year ending December 31, 2002.



GUD No. 9788 FINAL ORDER

21.

23.

&

PAGE 3

The Commission signed the GUD No. 9400 final Order on May 25, 2004, and the rates
became effective the same day.

The Commission in GUD No. 9400 set the rates charged by Pipeline which have been
adjusted by prior orders authorizing IRA adjustments.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 9400 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income taxes for
Pipeline:

Rate of Return 8.258%
Depreciation Rate 2.097%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

Interim Rate Adiustment

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

Pipeline seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos’ proposed annual IRA for Pipeline are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos’ most recent rate case for
Pipeline for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 9400, as adjusted for
prior orders authorizing IRA adjustments.

The Company calculated and presented all incremental values for investment, accumulated
depreciation, return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and incremental
federal income taxes on a full calendar-year basis. Revenue related taxes are not included in
Atmos’ calculation of the IRA. An existing rate schedule that was established by the final
Order in GUD No. 9400 (Rider TAX) is applied to all revenues, including revenues that
result from an IRA.

For the first IRA following a rate case, the amounts by which Pipeline may adjust its rates are
based on the difference between Pipeline’s invested capital at the end of the most recent rate
case test-year (December 31, 2002) and the invested capital at the end of the calendar-year
following the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2003).

This docket is the fifth annual IRA for Pipeline. Therefore, to request its IRA in this docket,
Atmos submitted data for Pipeline for the calendar year ending December 31, 2007,



GUD No. 9788

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

35.

36.

37.

FINAL ORDER PAGE 4

The value of Pipeline’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment for Pipeline’s IRA.

Pipeline is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in the
final order setting rates for Pipeline in Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the
IRA is to be implemented.

Atmos filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR}) for Pipeline as
required by 16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101 (2004). The Company’s rate of return
is 8.180%, which reasonably compares with the 8.258% allowed rate of return established in
GUD No. 9400.

Atmos filed its Annual Project Report for Pipeline as required by 16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE
CopEe §7.7101 (2004).
e Net pipeline capital additions included in this docket total $50,529.755.
¢ Gross pipeline capital project additions totaled $68.303,994.
¢ Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $38,014.919, or 56% of total
additions.'
o Integrity testing projects totaled $12,216,335, or 18% of total additions.”

The Company is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the IRA for Pipeline
among its customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA is to be
implemented.

Atmos proposed the IRA for Pipeline as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly customer
charges and monthly meter charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial
block usage rates.

Pipeline is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing statementsasa
surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEXAS UTILITIES
CobE, §104.301 {Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2004) require the
regulatory authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos files its next full statement of intent rate
case for Pipeline.

Response to Staff’s RFI #1-03.
Response to Staft’s RF1 #1-05.



GUD NoO. 9788 FINAL ORDER PAGE S
Notice
38. The Company provided adequate notice to Pipeline’s City Gate (CGS) customers on

39.

February 21, 2008.

The Company provided adequate notice to Pipeline’s Pipeline Transportation (PT) customers
on February 20, 2008.

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

40.

41.

The Company is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent, at the
time it applies for an IRA for Pipeline.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (1) (2004) a gas utility that implements an 1RA and
does not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became
effective is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

Review of Interim Rate Adiustmert

42.

43.

44,

45.

Pipeline presented its IRA calculation using the factors for GUD No. 9400 for rate of
return, depreciation, and federal income tax, but using a property-related taxes (Ad
Valorem) percentage of 1.674% based on the estimated 2007 taxes paid by the Company
1o reflect the recently changed property tax law.’

Pipeline’s proposed IRA is $6,969,743 based on an incremental net utility plant investment
increase of $46,648,402 using the property-related taxes (Ad Valorem) percentage of 1.674%
based on the estimated 2007 taxes paid by the Company, as shown in Exhibit B.

Atmos’ proposed allocation methodology for Pipeline complies with TEXAS UTILITIES CODE,
§104.301 (Vernon 2007), and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2004).

For allocation methodology, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of Pipeline’s
overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related taxes) as determined in
its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service allocation factors for use in the
calculation of Pipeline’s IRA are reasonable:

Customer Class Allocation Factor
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 0.731657
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 0.268343

3. 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §7.7101(f(5) only refers to the return on investment, depreciation expense, and
incremental] federal income tax factors from the most recent rate case to calculate the IRA. The Ad Valorem
taxes are not specifically designated as a factor that must remain the same.



GUD No. 9788

46.

47.

FINAL ORDER PAGE 6

Atmos’ proposed customer and meter counts for Pipeline comply with TEXAS UTILITIES
Cobg, §104.301 (Vernon 2007), and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2004).

For calculating the number of customer charges or meter charges per year, it 1s reasonable for
the Commuission to approve use of Pipeline’s 2007 year-end number of customers multiplied by
twelve. The following total numbers of customer and meter charges for use in the calculation
of the IRA are reasonable:

Total Number of Customer
Customer Class Charges / Meters
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 8.820
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 2,496

48. The resulting interim rate adjustment for Rate CGS (City Gate Service) and Rate PT
(Pipeline Transportation is shown in Exhibit A and as follows:

Rate Schedule | 2006 Meter Charge | 2007 IRA 2007 Proposed Meter Charge
Rate CGS $ 1.822.06 § 578.17 $ 2,400.23
Rate PT $ 2,466.77 § 749.31 $ 3.216.08

Reimbursements of Expense

49.

50.

51

52.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required to
reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos’ application for an IRA for Pipeline, the
Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos’ proportionate share of the
Commissioa's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Pipeline’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal year, and the
costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

The Company is required fo reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the
Director of the Gas Services Division and approved by the Commission, within thirty days
after receipt of notice of the amount of the reimbursement.



GUD No. 9788 FINAL ORDER PAGE 7
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Atmos Energy Corporation { Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN.

10.

§101.003(7) (Vernon 2007) and §121.001 (Vernon 2007), and 1s therefore subject to the

jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos’ applications for IRAs for Pipeline for
incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 {(Vernon 2007).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEXAS UTILITIES CODE ANN. §104.301 (2007} and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101 {2004), Atmos is required to seek Commission approval before
implementing an IRA tariff for Pipeline’s customers.

Atmos filed its application for IRA for Pipeline for changes in investment in accordance with
the provisions of TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.7101 (2004).

Atmos’ application for an IRA for Pipeline was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2007} and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.7101 (2004).

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2002), within thirty days of the effective
date of any change to rates or services, the Company is required to file with the Gas Serv1ces
Division of the Commission its revised tariffs for Pipeline.

The Company may not charge any rate for Pipeline that has not been successfully filed and
accepted as a tariff filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.151 and
104.002 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2002).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2007} and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
Cope §7.7101{a) (2004), the filing date of Atmos' most recent rate case for Pipeline, in
which there is a final order setting rates for the area in which the IRA will apply, was no
more than twao years prior to the date Atmos filed its initial IRA for Pipeline.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. Copg §7.7101(d) (2004), to file with the Commission an annual project report for
Pipeline. including the cost, need. and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.



GUD No. 9788

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

FINAL ORDER PAGE 8

Atmos shall include in all future annual IRA filings for Pipeline, relocation project reports
that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in investment
projects, in the same format as required 11 this docket.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CopE §7.7101(e) (2004). to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring
report demonstrating Pipeline’s earnings during the preceding calendar vear.

Atmos is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(h) (2004), to recalculate its
approved IRA for Pipeline annually and is required to file an application for an annual
adjustment no later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §7.7101(1) (2004), all amounts collected from
customers under Pipeline’s IRA tanffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The issues of
refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded amounts and, if
so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or the Commission
initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects of specific findings of
fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(3) (2004), in the rate case that Atmos files
for Pipeline or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be
fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final order
setting rates in the rate case that Atmos files for Pipeline or the Commission initiates after the
implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and revenues that
have been included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or
prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(¢) (2004).

The Company provided adequate notice, in accordance with TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(b) (2004).

Atmos’ application for an IRA for Pipeline, as proposed, complies with all provisions of
TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2004).

The Company’s IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CoDE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE §7.7101 (2004).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(h) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoODE §7.7101(1} (2004), Atmos shall file a comprehensive rate case for Pipeline for the areas



GUD No. 9788 FINAL ORDER PAGE 9

in which the IRA is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the
date its initial IRA became effective.

21. The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(j) (Vernon 2007} and
16 Tex. ApMIN. Cobpe §7.7101(m) (2004), to recover from Atmos the Pipeline’s
proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the
IRA mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Pipeline’s IRA, as requested, and to the extent recommended to be approved in the findings of fact
and conclusions of law, arce HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, to be effective for bills
rendered on or after April 15, 2008.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
February 15, 2009, for Pipeline, an annual project report, including the cost, need, and customers
benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects completed and placed
in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the
preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
February 15, 2009, for Pipeline, a relocation project report, which provides additional information
about relocation costs included in investment projects, in the format provided in this docket.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
February 15, 2009, for Pipeline, an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating Pipeline’s
earnings during the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
February 15, 2009, for Pipeline, recalculations of its approved IRA and applications for annual IRA
for the preceding calendar year.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos SHALL electronically
file its IRA tarniffs for Pipeline in proper form that accurately reflect the rates approved by the
Commission in this Order.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL not charge any rate for Pipeline that has not
been electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission 1n reviewing this application. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Gas Services Division and must be approved by the Commission. This Order
will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A
party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which
the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this
order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is



GUD No. 9788 FINAL ORDER PAGE 18

granted. this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOV'T
CODE §2001.146(e) (Vernon 2000 & Supp. 2007), the time allotted for Commission action on a
motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended
until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of Pipeline’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested

findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this gﬁay of Apnil, 2008.

{“‘: k

ISSI(;y)F 'I;g)((}ﬁ

ATTEST .

SECRETARY



EXHIBIT A



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE

ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

RATE SCHEDULE: Rate CGS - Clty Gate Service
APPLICABLE TO: Entire System REVISION: 5
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:10F 2
RATE CGS - CITY GATE SERVICE

Application

Applicable, in the aven! that Company has antered into a Transportation Agreemant - City Gate Servica, to
a Local Distribution Company (Customer) directly connected fo the Atmos Pipeline -Texas Systern for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to one Point of Defvery.

Type of Service

Where sonvica of the quantity and fype required by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery,
additional chames and special contract amangements betweeon Company and Custormer may be required prior
to service being furnished.,

Monthly Rata
Custorner's monthly bilk wilk be calculated by adding the folowing meter, capacity, and MMBtu charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the riders listed besow:

_Charge ' Arvount |

Meiler $ 200.00 per meter
Interin Rate Adjustment CIRA™) $ 2,200.23 per meter

Total Meter Charge

$ 2,400.23 per meter

Capacity

$ 0.9988 per MDU

Al MMBtu

3 0.2103 per MMBtu

Retention Adjustment: Plus & quantity of gas as cakculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Tax Adjusiment: Plus an amount for tax cakculated in accordance with Rider TAX,

Surcharges: Pius an amount for surcharges cakulated in acoordance with the applicable nider(s),

MDU Determination

MO is the maximum daily usage of natural gas delivered in MMBt to 8 Point of Delivery.

MDU for the calcidation of the monthly bill Is the highest of:

1} Current month MDU;
2} Maximum Daily Quantity as specified in the associated Transportation Agreement - City Gate

Service; of

3} Highest annual MDU occurring in the 12-month period ended with cument month.

1 2003 FA - $137.66; 2004 IRA - $152.62, 2005 IRA - $264.34; 2006 IRA - $1,067.54 (3 one-lima axjustmont of (331,06}
it be made for the 12 mendh perod 907 — 8408). 2007 IRA - $578.17.

1




TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE ATMOS ENERGY CORP,,
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

RATE SCHEDULE: Rats CGS - City Gate Sarvica
APPLICABLE TO: Entire System REVISION: 5
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE: 20QF 2
Imbatance Fees

All fees charged te Cusiomer under this Rate Schadule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportatlon Agreement and quantibes will not be aggregated for any Gustomer with
muitiple Transportation Agreements for the parposes of such feas,

Manthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $30.10 per MMBtu, or (H) 150% of the difference per MMEBt
batwesn the highest and lowest “midpoint* price for the Katy point Estad in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitked
“Daily Prce Survery” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’'s monthly Cumulative kmbalancs, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that excesds 10% of
Customer's receipt quantites for the month.

Curtaifment Cverpull Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtafment or interruption of Cuslomer’s detiveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu deftvered in excess of the stated lavel of curtallment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listent in Plafts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled "Dally Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the avent the “midpoint” or "common” price for the Katy point listed In Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daly Prica Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees ulilizing a
daily price index recognized as autharitative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
apphicable index.

Agreemont
A transportation agreament is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and tha rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regutatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Spocial Conditions
In order to recaiva service under Rate CGS, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

RATE SCHEDULE: City Gate Sorvice

APPLICABLE TO: CoServ Gas REVISION: §
DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE . 10F 3

CITY GATE SERVICE

Transportation Rata:

(a) Except for service to the Bozeman Farm point, the amount payabile to Atmos Pipaline - Texas by Customer
for firm transportation service during any month shafl be the total of (i) Atmos Pipeline - Texas' montty
damand charge for such month, as datermined under Section 9.1(b) of the contract, and (ii) the product of
$0.155 per MMBtu, as may be amended or changed by judiciat or regulatory autharity action, and the quantity
of gas dadiverad to the Points{s) of Delivery hereunder during such month. Also, customer will ba invoiced a
meter delvery fee of $2,200.23 per meter, per month pursuant to the approved annual adjustments under
104.301 of the Texas Uilities Code. The meter delivery fee is subject to amsadments or changes by judicial
of regulatory authority. Additionatly, Atmos Pipeline - Texas shall retain a volume of gas each month equai to
one and one-tertth percent (1.1%} of the volumea of gas recelved by Atrmos Pipefine - Texas from Gustomer (or
its designes) at the Points(s) of Recelpt.

The transportation rate for the customer's Bozeman Farm point (68002000) shak be charged as follows. The
transporiation rate for all deliveries to local distriyution companies served from Atmos Mid-Tex distribution
systemn (including deliveries at the Bozeman Farms Point) wilt ba the total of (i) a metar charge egual to
$200.00 per delivery meter per month plus the Interim rate adjustment as applicable (cumently at $2,200.23
per mater); (i) 2 capacity charga of $0.0988 per MDU per month; and (iif) a volumetric charge of 0 MMBtu o
30 MMBt = $0.8997/MMBtu, Next 320 MMBtu = $0.7497/MMBty; all addiional MMBIU = $0.4997/MMBtL. In
addition, Atrnos Pipeline - Texas will retain a quantity of gas of 3.56% of the quantity of gas recetved from
customer for delivery to the Bazreman Farms point.

b) The monthly demand charge for each month shall be determined by multiplying Atmos Pipeline - Taxas'
demand charge of $1.43 per MMBtu of demand tires the total of the dally dellvery capacity for each month, es
provided in Section 2.1 of Articla It of the contract. Upon any change in daily delivery capaciiies, the monthfy
demand charge for each month shell be recalculated on a prospective basis to become affactive upon the
effective date of changed daily delivery capacities. The monthly damand charge for esch month for the period
effective September 1, 2007 till the next change in daily delivery capacity agreed to by Atmes Pipeline - Texas
and Customer will be $50,753.44 per month,

The amount payable to Aimos Pipeline - Texas by Customer for firm storage during any month shalf be the
total of ([} Atmos Pipeline - Texas' capacity charge of $19,345.06 for each manth, as may be amendad or
changed by judiclal or regulstory authority action, and (i) Atmos Pipeline - Texas' deliverabllity charge of
$44,709.64 for each month from November through March, inclusive, 4s may be amended or charged by
judicial or regulatory authority action. The capacity charge and the defiverability charge shall be redetermined
at the sama time that daily derand capacities ara changed. The initial capacity and deliverability charges set
forth herein wera calculated using the methodology shown below, and any subsequent calcutation of such
charges following a change in the deily demend capacities shall be performad using the same methodclogy,
unless another methodology is authorized by judiclal or regulatory authosity.

Taxes:

(a) Customer agrees o raimburse Atmos Prpeline - Texas for any new Taxes, as definad in (b below,
imposed upon Atmos Pipeline - Texas after June 30, 1899 and redated to the services pravided hereunder;
provided that such reimbursement for new Taxes is required from alt simitarly sduated shippers on a non-
discriminatory basis.

(b) The term "Taxes™ as used kereln, shalt mean ail taxes and tees levied upon and/or paid by Atmos Pipeline
- Texas [other than ad valorem, capital stock, income or excess profit taxes (except as provided bersin),




TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE ATMOS ENERGY CORP,,
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
RATE SCHEDULE: City Gate Service
APPLICABLE TO: CoServ Gas REVISION: &
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE. ZOF 3

genaral franchise taxes imposed on corporations on account of their corporate axistence or on thedr right to do
business within the state as a foreign corporation and similar taxes], including, but not limited to, gross
receipts tax, net profits tax, gas utility tax, street and alley rental fees agread upon in franchisa ordinances,
licenses, fees and other charges levied, assessed, or mads by any govemnmaental authority on the act, right or
privilege or transporting, handling, or delivering, gas, which taxes or fees are based upon the volums, heat
content, value, or sales/purchase priced of the gas, or ransportation fee payable hereunder and applicable
federal Income tax imposed as & resull of installation of equipment at the Recaipt and Delivery Points,

Adjustment for Changes In investment:
The rates charged will be adjusted annually by Atmos Pipeling - Texas in accordance with Section 104,301 of
the Texas Utilites Code’.

Term:

Subject to the other terms and provisions of the Gonfract, tha Contract will be effsctive for a primary term
ending January 1, 2009, and shall continue month o month theresfter until cancaled by either party with at
least 30 days’ written notice.  Notwithstanding the above, f an imbatanca in deliveries exists on the date of
terrnination, cancellation, or expiration of the Contract between the quantites theretofore received at the
Poiny{s) of Receipt and those redelivered &t the Point(s) of Delivery, the term of the Contract shadl be
exiended, solaly for the purpose of comecting such imbalance, for a perkxd sufficient to allow the party whose
deliveries ara in armears to promptly efiminate any imbalance, but such imbalance, in any event, must ba
eliminated no Bter than the end of the sixtieth (60th) day of such extension,

Cumuiative imbalance Resotution:

in the event of a monthly imbatance [as described in e contract] which CoServ faits to correct during the next
month and Customer's deliveries to Aimos Pipeline - Texas at the Point(s) of Recaipt during such two (2}
month period (less any retention volumes) are in excess of, of deficlent by, more than five percent (5%} of the
transportation quantities defivered by Atmos Pipaline - Texas to Custoiner at the Point(s) of Defivery during
said two {2} month period, then {i} in the case of any cumulative imbalance, as hereinafter defined, due to
Atmos Pipgline - Texas ("underdeliveries by Customer”), Aimoa Pipeline - Texas shall have the right ta require
Customer to purchase such cumulative imbalanca volume(s) frorm Atmos Pipeline - Texas, at a prica per
MMBtu equal to the highest Gas Daily (Houston Ship Channed) price of gas during the month{s) in which such
cumuiative imbalkance occurred, plus one daflar (31.00) per MMBLY; or {ii) in the case of any cumulative
imbalence, as herein defined, due Customer ("overdeliveries by Customar), Atmos Pipefine - Texas shall
have the right to collect from Customer an amount equal to the product of fifty conts (50 cents) multipied by
the rurnber of MMBL in such cumulative imbalance volume(s) (and furthar provided Arnos Pipeline - Yexas
expressly resarves tha right to restrict, interrupt, or reducs the quantity of gas Atmos Pipeting - Texas will
accept at any and/or all Point(s) of Receipt unti such time as the cumulative mbalance is corrected). For this
purposes of this paragraph, the term "cumulative Imbalance™ shall maan the sum of {1} any imbakance carried
forward from an immediately preceding month the next succeeding month, plus (2) any imbalance based on
the delivery and receipt of gas hereunder during such succeeding month. The provisions of this paragraph
dealing with resaiution of cunilative imbalances will be effective thirty (30) days following the issuance of a
formal order of the Reliroad Commission of Texas, of its suctessor, authorizing such provisions for Customer
and alt other similarly situated shippers, including, but not limited to, afl firn shippers. In the event that the
Raliroad Commission of Texas, or #s successor, Issues g fornal order authorizing imbalance charges to
Customer and all other similarty situated shippers, including but not limied to, aff firm shippers, which contains
imbalance charges that are different from those set forth above, then imbalance charges authorized In such

12003 RA - $137.88; 2004 [RA - $152 52; 2005 (RA - $264.34; 2006 1RA - $1,007 54 {a one-timo acjustiman of ($31.06)
wil b made for the 12 moenth pariod 907 ~ B08); 2007 IRA - $578.17.



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE

ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

RATE SCHEDULE:

City Gate Service

APPLICABLE TO: CoServ Gas REVISION: &
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:3QF 3

formal order shall ba applicable to Customer effoctive thirty (30) days following the issuance of the order;
provided, however, that such imbalance charges may be no greater than the charges proposed by Atrnos
Pipgtine ~ Texas Company in Rata Schedule 5 of its Tanff for Gas Service as filed with the Railroad
Commission of Texas in Gas Utilities Docket No, 9400 on May 23, 2003; and further provided that Almos
Pipeltne - Texas reasonable makes avallable to Customer, at no additional charge (except for any charge
otherwisa agreed to in writing), rellabla gas measurement data on a daily basis so that Customer can monltor
and adjust its dskverias and recelpts to minimize imbalances, For purposas of this paragraph, fransportation of
gas by Atmos Pipeline - Texas for delivery to its distzibution system(s) at cily gate stations shall be considered
as if Atmos Pipeline - Texas andfor Atrmos Mid-Tex Distribution is a similarly situated shipper to Customer with
regard to such transportation services,



TARIFF FOR GAS SERVIGE

ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS

RATE SCHEDULE: Rate PT - Pipeline Tranaportation

APPLICABLE TO: Entire System REVISIGN: &
DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE: 1OF 2

RATE PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

Application

Applicabls, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreernent - Pipeline, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Pipeline-Texas Systemn for the fransportation of all natural gas supphed by

Customer or Customer's agent at one Point of Dedivery.

Mot applicable for service to City Gate Sendce customers,

Type of Service

Where service of the quantity and type desired by Custorner is rot already avaitabls at the Point of Derrvery

additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior

o service being fumished.
Monthly Rate

Custemer's monthly bill witl be calculated by adding the following meter, capacity, and MMBtu charpes fo the

amounts and quantities due undar the nders fisted below,

" Gramge Amount_ .
Mater % 200.00 per meter
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA") % 3,016.08 per meter 1
Total Mater Charge $ 3,215.08 per mater

First 12 MMBIU per Billing MDU

5 0.1739 per MMBty

All Additional MMBtu

$ (.1579 per MMBtu

Retention Adjusiment Plus a quantity of gas as cakculated in accordance with Rider RA

Franchise Fee Adjustment Plus an amount for franchise fees calkeulated in accordance with Rider

FF, if apphicable.

Tex Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated In accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus en amount for surcharges cakculated in accordance with the apphcabla rider(s).

+ 2000 A - §223.00; 2004 1RA - 5270.32; 2005 IRA - $371.16; 2006 IRA - §1,451 45 (3 one-time sdjistmied of ($42 52)
witl be mada for the 12 month period $/07 — 88); 2007 |RA - $749.31,

=




TARIFF FOR GAS SERVICE ATMOS ENERGY CORP.,
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
RATE SCHEDULE: Rate PT - Pipeline Transportation
APPLICABLE TO; Entire System REVISION: &5
DATE:
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE: 2 0F 2

MDY Dstsrmination
MDU is the maximum daty usage of natural gas deliverad in MMBtu to a Point of Dalivery.
MDU for tha calcutation of the monthly bill is the highest of;

1 Current month MDU;

2) 75% of Maximum Dally Quantity as specified In the associated Transportation Agrsement
- Pipeline; or

3} 75% of highest MDU ocourring in the most recent months of December, January,

February, and March.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customar under this Rate Schedule will ba charged based on the quantifios determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantiles will not be aggregated for any Customer with
muitipte Transportation Agreerments for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbatance Fees

Customar shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the differencs per MMBiu
betwean the highest and lowast "midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platfs Gas Daify in the able entitked
"Caily Price Survey™ during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Curnulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtalimont Cverpull Fee

Upen notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excass of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpaint price for the Katy point isted i Plafts Gas Dally published for the appiiceble Gaa Day in the
table entited "Dally Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

tn the avent the “midpoint™ or *common” price for the Katy polnt fisted in Platts Gas Daity in the table entithked
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utifizing &
daily price index recognized es authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notkce
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regukatoty bodias having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service, !

Speclal Conditions

In order {0 receive service under Rate PT, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs assoclated with the acquisition and instaliation of the mater.

2




EXHIBIT B



XYL 1epiy yBnosy peseaods) a1k Sexe; pelejai-anuaAsy b
{p) uN[OZ) 03 pejE(al S|IEISD JusLSNipE 10} v ejnpeyagiaded o) aeg ¢ /T
‘uogelseldep pale|nlUnose pue JUBLSEAUl $80lA1ag paielyS peufisse sapnjay) 7 gz

‘slusuysSnipy aley WUe 67
9007 ybBnoip £00Z pezioyine Asnolasld s Auediion at Ul papnioul JUsUlseAu| Jue|d AU 18N epnjoul o) peisnipe pops N9 4ad spunowe peaosdde el ele syunowy "4 ¥z
SeON €7
zz
1€°6v. $(9 100 72 U174 'Yag) Aq pepialp (B 1100 ‘g1 U] Y Yes) 1d ®Inpayos eiey |z
$(9 102 1z u1'g 'Yos) Aa pepiaip (6 103 ‘51 U7 'Y Yog) SO0 8inpayos sley 07
“mmhmzo Asiay u) mmcmco 1el1e] 851l
gl
£V 6960 $ €1l /1
yRZ'0.8'L {g 100 21 w7 '@ yog) sewy (6 (00 7L Ul v yos) Ld sinpeyog eley gl
85%'660'S $(q 10D 'gL Ul '8 yag) sawg (600 ‘ZL U 'Y 'Yos) SO0 ainpayds ejey gl
‘SI0)ZE4 UOQEDO||Y 9] sewn JUNOLULY wcm_.raw_‘.__._u( 8jey WuBl| je3o] ¥l
£l
EVL'B96'9 $ WROWY JUeWEsSHipy siey WLell] 7|
L2271 (3100 's U1 ‘2 Yog) XEe] sWoou| |elepad ||
- 4 saxe | pajejal-enusiey 0|
598'08. {97100 "Lt U1 'g 'yos) sewn (B 100 's U7 'y yog) (ualofep py) sexe] pejejar-fusdord @
L9F'E50° L (@100 'g U1 'g 'yog) sew (B 105 ') Ul 'y yas) esuadxg uopewaideg g
62Z'288'e $ (q 100 ‘1 U 'g yos) sewn (B )00 s U 'y yag) wmey  J
Junailhy ucmc.awjmb( aley Wwiiaiu| eyl Jo uUoQeinoeDn g9
5
4
Z0v'8y9'ah 3 v6Z FEL 6FS $ 1Zr'/lee ¢ EJB'SIE'GHG $ Z68'GRY 205 g weunsend ue|d AyisnieN ¢
£GE'L88'E £ PrS'66. 188 998'ceL 8/9'690'18¢ L6186 LLE uonerzeide( PoJEINLNGYY 7
L'625'05 ¢ 3 BEB'EEE'0L6 $ IBZ'BFS'E $ 165688126 $ E80'v0O¥'088 ¢ JuslpseAl| Jueld Amn |
{6) ) {8) (p) (o) {9) {e)
(g j0D- 3 joD) 18y L0/1E1ZL JO SY (2) syueunsnipy LO/LEIZL JO SY (1) sonerzi v uopduosaq "ON
jusulsaau] paysnipy yoog Jad 006 ans 13d auy
ug abueys joog 1od paaoaddy [ejo)
2007 ‘L€ ¥39W303Q 40 SV
1H0d43Y INFWLSNFAY 31V ANV AMIAODITH 150D WIHNALNI
SYX3IL- INIT3dId SOWLY
v apnpayos

g Haqiyx3



"SIBWIOISND | d pue SDO 9ley 10 syue] pasodoud ay) sad Juswisnipy ajey wusiul 2002 St (2) uwnpod Z g
‘algesijdde se syuawgsnipy ajey wiisul 900z ybNoIY) €00z pazHoynge Ajsnomnaid s Auedwod sy Bupnioul 0oys aND st (Q) Lwneg | /
S8j0N o]
g
¥
80'91T’E $ Le'ebL $ L199%'C $ ld anpayog siey £
I4
E200¥'Z $ Lbgls $ 9ozeg't $ S0 aANPayos sley b
{p) {0) (@) (e)
abieyo sje N {z) abieyn Ajyauoy o} (1) parsnipy ssg|D aey ‘ON
pasodold wawisnipy 00¥6 QNS Jad aun
AlaA009Yy 1509 wLIaY| abieyn 19)ep
Juaunsnipy ajey wiayu) 2007 1o} ableys sajap o} abueys
£00Z ‘1€ ¥3GW3D3Q 40 SY
LY0d3y LNFWESNray 31V ANY AYIA0I3IY 150D WiKILNI
SYXAL - ANIT3dId SONLY
Aewauing

8 Hgiyxg



se/ ‘sjuewtied |enyoe Bupuad pajewsgsy 1| ¢F
010N $Z
o
‘BF 'ON 1083 Jo Buipul4 JepIO |eutd 0956 OND Ut ABojopowyaw ey 1od S1elell Jo lequInu puB-1BeA JUBLING  gEF'Z 1d 8inpayog syex Zz
‘B "ON 1984 Jo Bupuiy 8Pl |BULL 0956 QNS W1 ABojopoLgaLa sy sad S18)8LU J0 Jaqleny pUs-I1B8A JUALIND  0Z8'S SO0 8Npeyss eiey 17
‘2| SeUl SI8)8W {0 I8QUINU PUS-IBS A 002 OF
118
2} eur yBnosyy g eur Jo WNS  DOD0D I f£30l 8l
9b# 194 40 Buipuiy 4epi0 (U] 0956 AND  ©¥ESSZ 0 1d Binpayog ajey /|
9b# 10r] o Bulputy Jap:i0 BUd ‘0956 GND LGSIELD SO 8iNpeyYdsg s1eY G|
‘stoyoe 4 Lonedo|lyY Sl
vl
) uwnio ‘gz 8wl ‘(d) W eINPeURS ‘00P6 AND %G1ora £5 (SE') « (597 / L) uope|noje) Jojoey Xe) euloou| |Biaped ¢
Al
0} 8uI Ag PepIAP 6 BUIT %b/9' ) fooeq xej fyedold G4
g jo £ abed '(p) uwnjoy ‘g5 aury {d) 3 GNPeYSS ‘00KE AND 81 78T 0/E $ We|d 18N B0 04
(1} ‘6 "oN 3084 jo Buipuiy fepi B4 9276 (INS W ABojopomew ety Jed sjuawbed xe| Apedold f002 00Q'D0Z'S 4 {wainiep py) sexe| pejejey-fusdoly &
uonenojed J0oed xe ) Apsdoid g
i
G aurt Ag pspialp ¢ 8UIN % /602 lo)eH esuedxy uonewalds g
840 | ebed “{p) uwinjod 'gg eun (d) 3 enpsyYas ‘00vE AND 657 L/6 669 $ lue|d sS04 - [epde)) paysery) g
840 2 abed (p) uwnjo) ‘v sUIT (4} 3 8INPSYIS ‘00FE AND  68F'9.9'PL $ esuadxg uopepeidsg |BloL ¢
‘UOge|NJje] 10)0e 4 Bsuadx] uoheoeidar] ¢
Z
() uwney 'pZ sur {d) © 8NPaYIS '00rE AND %HESZ 8 loej uimay |
{0) {a) (e)
[aoUdIRjIY fejol uopduossag ‘oN
aun

100Z ‘1t HIGWIDIA 4O SY
1H0d3IY INIFWISArAY 31vd ONVY AHIAODIIH 1S0D WIMALNI
SVX31- 3INI3did SONLY

g amnpayos

8 Haix3



2 snpayos

g 1qlyx3

goau sawy Laun  L6L'2LEL $ Xe] awoouj [elspay ut abueyn g

(B) uwnjos ‘g aun ‘v 3INPIYIS  ZOY'8F9'OF g Weld AN ieN - (epdeD paysaau) us abueyn g

g aUlT sal g aun %BELT i lojoe 4 HcmEpm:.—QQ XE| =200duU} |Elapaq [/

(q) uwnjod ‘gl auI 'g AINPBYIS  %G1OPR €5 1ojoeH XE] BWOOU| |BJ3pad 9

¥ 9ui AQ PSPIAIP £ U7 %580°S 006 QND Jad 198p Buipnjoxe sies uinay ¢

(8) uwned ‘gl aull '(d) © 8INPayYSS '00¥6 ANS  LEE LLL ZIF ¢ [eude) pa)saAly (€101 b

zausnd 8wl 818'802'LT $ 00¥6 QNO 1ad gap Bulpnioxe winey ¢

(8} uwnjod 'y aur '(d) © 8INPaYds '00VE AND  F.S 9k Ho0)S palIsjeld J0 IS0 ¢

() uwnod 'g aui '(d) © 3INPSYIS ‘00KE QNS brL'ZL1'0Z $ Atnb3 uowwos joyson |

(9] (q) (e)

aoualajoy 510108 uodussaq "ON
au

L00Z ‘L€ ¥3aW3030 30 SV
1HOdI INFWLSNMAV JLYH ONY AMIA0DIIH LSOO WHIFLNI
SVYXd1l - INM3did SOWLY



£ 40 | ebeg

18T'8YS’E $ siuewisnipy JuswseAl| JUR|4 ANNn 'eousieg Bupug o7

BIS 15 g SUSIIPPY /00T SUlRdie WOy SPRaUISAC JUN SSaIsng 1of sebieyDd JUNoosy esuddxg epnjoxs of uononpay (A &7
CInoR )] ] SUOMPPY 002 eUlfedld Woy Speelian) Sedies pereys o) sebieus 1unoasy ssuedxs epnjoxe o) uoyanpey (n pz
{r20'99) g SUCHIPRY 002 sutedid woy sefiey?) Junossy esuedxg 18K SPRIoXE 0) Uotanpey (i €7
Fra'ri) 5 SUCIPPY f00Z SBAAIRS PRIBYS WOy S3500) JUNeady esuedxy eprjoxe of uoponpey s Zz
- t SUORIPPY 2007 SuIRdid Woy) Jusuxkiinb3 Aefiouy apnoxe o) uojanpsy (I 1Z
(067 z82} 14 SUOQIPPY [00Z S821ARS paleys woy juewdinb3 Am|isuy epnjexs o} uogonpey (b 0Z
T0R'8L6'1 £ SUCHIPPY 002 SeMAJRS peleys apnioy) o) uoiippy (d &3
bas'1) z SUOPPY 900T S8ANST PaIBYS WOy $1S00) UNC3IY esuadx3 apn(oxa o) LONaNpaY 9002 JBe A 10j uew)snipy uoeooiieey (o gy
(z86) z SUCIEPPY 900Z S8AAIBS paleys Woy wewdnbl Aejauy spnjoxs o) Uolianpey 9007 Jee A 1a) Juewisnipy uopeoojesy (U /i
rL006 z SUCHPRY 900T SeAMSS paseys Jof Juslysnipy uogesciesy (W g
LSP'e z SUCIIPPY SDOT SBAIeS Paleys Jo) Juallsnipy uoeoojesy (| 51
SUSWISNIPY /O00C B84 i
(500'89) SUCHIPPY 900Z SUIPdld Woy speetlass Jun ssauisng 10} seBieyg WUN0IoY esuedxg BpN|axe o) LONPSY 900 JERA (f £
(Zl)'9G) SUORIPPY 9007 euitedld Woy speeyisny sesinks peleys 1) seBieyD Junodsy esuedxd epnioxe o} tolonpey gogZ ess (7|
{Fa0'65) SUOPPY S00Z euledid woy safiey?) Junoddy ssusdxy Jo8IK] epn|2xe o) LORINPeY 9007 JB94 (1 ||
{620'G5) SUCIIEPY 900Z S8ARS PeleyS WOy SjS00) JUnoddy esuadxy @pn|oxe o) UoRINpey 900z eh (4 0L
ez’ ) SUSIPPY 900Z ®ulledid Wwoy wewdinbg Alegiouy aprjoxa o3 uolonpey g9o0z ieel (B &
{90.'62) SUCHIPPY 900T S8Ales paleys woy Juswdinby Arjiouy 8pnfoxe o} uonganpay 900z Jes A ;g
SIG'6LL'T SUGIIPPY S00Z SSAAIES PRIBYS SRS O} UKIEPPY 900T 1eeA (8 [
(258'988'T) SUORIPPY SOOT SBoIIeS PRIeyS o) Juswsnipy UoRIO|ESEY GO0Z 128 A (P 9
(652'002) suonippY 500z suledid woy 1500 eBeubis is1e pue ZEs0L DR 1961014 SPMIXE 0) UOHANPSY SO0Z 8L (2 G
(06" L9v) SUCHIPPY SOOT euiedla Woy siuatencidi aoe(dyiom AIR|II2UY @pnjaxe o} UConpay G0Z IBe A (4 ¢
Z55'7958'Z $ SUIIPRY GOOZ SSAMSS PeleyS apnjaul o) USIPPY GoOZ Jees (e £
: L PIERICS DH{[0L STEeWISTIPY wail 51ea ), Joi g ailigfes buuumey z
Speunsnipy weunssau; ueld AN |
P (3) (@ (2)
jusunsnipy sjuaunsnipy Joy uopdusseg ‘ON
feyol auy
1002 '1€ 4IBWID3A 40 SY
1H0dTd LNFWLSNray S1vH ONY ANIAODSY LS00 WHIALN
S¥X31- ANIMAdid SONLY
v aynpayag/ e dedition

g uqiyx3



£ Jo Z sbey

Swmms g Sjueuashipy ucheraidag pejenunooy ‘eoueed Bupul ig
{igo 1) = SPESUISAG un) sseusng Joj seBieys Junosoy asusdx3a 1007 sUxedig uo pejeinunoaY uoeideIdeq OO Jee A SpNjIxa o) ueonpay (B8 09
(9zp'1} g Shealllea Jun sseuisng Joy sebiieys Junosoy asuedx3 900z surlsdly Uo pejemumsy uayeIseldact 200z JB3 ) SpIIXS 0) uoanpey (pe g
(£59) g SPESLIBAD SHHAIRG PaIEUS lo} sebleys junosdy esuadx3 2007 Sulediy uo pelennasy uogelnedsq /007 189 A 8Pnjoxs o) uolonpay (0e gg
(82111 ] SPRSLISAD SBANIBS PeseYs Jo) sebleyd Juncooy asuedx3 o0z sulladid Lo paleihunoay UocHe1eIdeq /007 /8 A BPRIOXS o) uohonpay (qe /g
(g8e'L) ) seB1eyD unoooy asuedx3 jaeud] 2007 Suljedid Lo PelEINWINaDY UoHeIsSIded JGOZ B9 SpoNe o) uolppnpey (e gg
6eT'4) g sefleyD Wnoody ssuedx3 19e.K] S00T Bulledid Lo PaIBINWNGDY UcHeIsRIdR] /307 /22  Spn|axe o) usonpey (2 55
(01z'y) 5 §1500 pnoacy asuadxd JG0Z SeRIARS PAIEYS UO POIEINLINODY UCHEIs.dar] /00T Je8 A SPhjoxe o) Uononpay (A o
(502'b) ] SI500 noady esuedxy gOOE SEAMES PRIEYS LD PelENuNody LOEIneIdsq Z00Z JEBA BPNaXe 0} UoRonpay (X £
51 14 wawidinb3 Atejouy 9oz sufedid uo pajenWInesy Loneaxdeq /00T 1E8 A SPMOYs 0) uotanpay (M 7o
£r8et) 14 sBeubls pue sjuswaroidw| Arfiouy SODT Buledid Uo PAIEINWUNDYY UoeIe:der] Z007 JE6 A apnXs o) uctonpay (A |g
Lip'pL) ¥ luswidinb3 Ae(iouy J00Z SO2IARS PRIBYS UD PelenuInady uojepesdsq 2007 168\ 8pNjaxe 0} USRINpey (N oG
(1r1'T) ¥ luswudink3 Alejlouy 900z SeAAIeS paleys Uo pajeinilunady uonenedag /002 J6a A apnoxa o Uoianpay ( &p
zezZ'sgt € SUOHIPRY LDOZ S#ISST PRIBYS U0 PAERIUINGYY uchedaide /007 J8S ) 10 UolppY (S gp
viZ'182 ¢ SUGIPRY BOGE Se1A8S PRIBLS LO PRIBINWNDDY Uoiepaidad [00Z B84 10} UOBIPPY (1 /b
15251 g SUCHIPRY SO0Z SE0ARS PeIeyS Ue PelRININgdY Uolieiosrda(] /00T /es A Joj uokppy (b op
{ar1) Z $1500 1uno2dy asusdx3 GOOZ SBINISS PeleYS UO PRIEINWAIDY UK(I981de(] 9OOZ 128 A BPNISXe o UOONReY 10} Jewisnipy UoHRIclesy (d of
{£9) z WauKiinb3 Alejiolry 900Z SIS PRIEYS U0 PRIRNWNI0Y UCHEIIBIdSE] BOOT f2a A SPHIXS 0f LOINPeY o) Juaussnlpy UoHEooIESY (0 o
LO'6 z SUCHIPRY 9007 S80IMES palBys Us peleinunady UcHEIIdar] 900z 189 A 10) IUswisnipy ucjesoesy (U cf
214 Z SUSHIPRY SOOZ SeMSS PRIBYS UO paje|NWnady Uoleiaesdsq 900z /88 A o) Jusugsnlpy uoneao|eey (& Zp
¥oir z SUORIPPY S00T SR0IAIRS PRIBUS UO PElBiNIN0DY UolepeIds] GOOT Jes s 1oy Juaunsnipy uonedoieey (|
Sieunsnipy 007 885 oF
{ozr'l) SPESLIAC YUN SSBUSNE 10} sebleyd Junoddy asuadxd 900z sulledly U0 peleiniunsoy Lolieisaider] spNoXe 0} UCKINPSY Q02 B8 A (f &6
(gst'1) SPEAYIBAQ SNBSS PRIRYS 10} sefiiey) Wunoooy ssuedx] gopz swedlg uo paleNwhay uoleroexda] pnioxe o] uonINEeY 9007 JBe A ([ ¢
(BeZ'l) sabley0 Junooay esuadxg RARA 9007 SRl UC PAIRINWNAY LoREIsasder] SPNOXS 0} UoHINpay 600z Jess (| /o
(/85'p) S1S00 JUN02DY SSUSIXT 9OOZ SSAISS PRIELS UO PaRNLINIDY dcgeizelda epnoxe 0) USRINPSY gONT Jea s (U of
gE wswdinbg Aepouy 900z suljedid UO PeIRINLNSZY uogeedaq spnjoxe 0] uclhonpey go0z e A (B g
Gb/'o2) sBeubis pue spewsackwy Alefisuy 5007 sulledig uo peIRInUnooy uonenexded SO0z Jee ) PUE GOOZ 189 A 9PNidXe o} UORINpay 0007 1Ee A 3 ¥
{os0'd) uswidinb 3y Alefiouy 9007 SexIeS pareys UD PejRINWNIDY UoReeldeq SpN(oxe 03 USKINRSY 9007 EeA (@ of
97’942 SUCNIPRY S00Z SeOIAIBS PEIEYS U0 PBIBINLINDYY UsiEoaids(] 1o UCKPPY S00Z Jedl (p 2
T SUCIIPPY S00Z SSNAIGS PAIBYS U0 Pajejnunooy ucheesds 5007 JESA Joj UOIPPY 9007 186, (9 ic
(069'252) SUORIPRY 5007 $9olAeg paleyg uo pejenuinody ucjleidedsq GO0z 1es A 1o) juaugsnipy uogeooiiesy 900z 1294 (9 Of
£66°292 $ SUORIPRY SOOT UG Pjeiniunasy uoheisede G007 B9 A SeIAGS PAIEYS J0) UCIPPY GD0Z JeeAs (& 67
! PIEMITT POy SUSWSHIPY Vil 5789 4, 0lid souejed BUUUESg gz
spuewsnipy usiieiosideq pejeinwnosy /7
p) {2) 9 {e)
uBugsnipy siusunsnipy By uondiiossq oN
[T a N 3
1002 ‘L€ WIAWIH3A 40 sV
18043 INFWLISNrAY LV OGNV AHIACOTY LSOO WIHILNI
SYXAL - 3NT3dId SOWLY
v ejnpayosspdediion

g ¥giyx3



£ 40 ¢ ofey

"9SB2 |elloy U s) jo Buly s Auedwiod ey Bupuad 00z Buunp pezijeides sesusdxe peretel sakcidwe Jeyio puk ‘SuBpo| puUe [eABS WUSWIUENSIE 59

PUE SiERLU 40 SIS0 BU] S0} Wl AJIBN 18N Sanpal o) papsie Apeunjoa sey Auedwo?) ey} 'vE PUE €6 'Z6 "SON 1984 Jo BUipuly 18pi0) Ul 0296 OND 40 Ritds syy yum eauendwoa U g gg

‘T PUR tp "SON 1B Jo Suiplg "R0I0 (U] P96 (IND Wi 20URdWOS UL 6pRLI LUBSA BARY SluBL)Shipe Ssey) & /9

‘uoijerseldap peiE|NLLNIIe fo} SWISNIpE pajes: Yum ' L00Z JO pus au) 12 NSS AQ pepiAckd 82A18S o |aney ey) uodn Peseq SUCHIPRY /007 SR0IeS peleys 8] #pn|ouw sjuewsnipe esey) ¢ 49
‘Uoijeieidep pejeinunsoe o) 59

uaugsnipe pajelsl UM /00T 4O PUS 84} 1 NSS AQ peplroid 8o1mles jo [ars] 84} 0F 92./6 AND PUR 996 OO Ul PRZICLINE SUOIPPY S80ARS Paieys Jolid &) 8anpe] SJUSWISNIDE 8s8| 7 $9
H8pIO (B4 9246 OND PUB Y996 AND UF paZUoyine juetd AU 1o 0} sideunsnipe oyl plemio) jlo) seauefeq #58y) [ £9

EROM 7Y
® (3 @ {e)
waunsnipy susuysnipy ox uonduase(] ON
=10, auiq

1007 ‘15 HFAWIDIC 40 §Y
LHOdTY ANIWLSNFAY 31vd ANV AH3A003H 1SC0 WM LNI
SYXIL- SNM3dId SOWLY
vy sinpetjas s dedyiom

H #q4xg



ALLOCATION OF INVESTMENT RECOVERY
ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS

Exhibit B

Aflocation Factors Per Rate Gase - Docket No. 9400

Rate CGS: 0.670958 GUD 9400 Final Order, Schedule F (P), Line 44, Page 1
Rate PT 0.329042 GUD 9400 Fina!l Order, Schedule F {P), Line 44, Page 1
Total System: 1.000000

Allocation Factors Requested in this filing

Rate CGS: 0.731657 GUD 9560, Final Order, Finding of Fact #46
Rate PT 0.268343 GUD 9560, Fina! Order, Finding of Fact #46
Total System: 1.000000

New Investment Recovery Distribution

Requested Recovery Amount $ 6,969,743 (IRA-3, Ln. 8, Col d)

Rate CGS: 0.731657 $ 5,099,458 (IRA-Company, Sch A, Ln. 15, Col g)
Rate PT 0.268343 1,870,284 (IRA-Company, Sch A, Ln. 16, Col g)
Total System 1.000000 d 6,969,743

IRA-16



